Xy COLORADO
2 Qil & Gas Conservation

B\ Commission

Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

WARNING LETTER #2193135

Javernick Oil

Attn: Jim Javernick
3040 E Main

Canon City, CO 81212

Electronic Mail: javernick1@bresnan.net

Operator Number: 44390
January 12, 2016

This Warning Letter is to inform you that the oil and gas facility or the oil and gas operations
listed above may be in violation of the rules and regulations of the Colorado Oil and
Conservation Commission (“COGCC”) and correction action is required.

There is reasonable cause to believe that a violation of the Oil and Gas Conservation Act, or of a
rule, regulation, or order of the Commission, or of a permit issued by the Commission, has
occurred. The Operator’s compliance with this Warning Letter is required to resolve these
alleged violations. This document requires the Operator to timely respond to the COGCC and to
comply with directives as listed by the Corrective Action Deadline Date. Failure to do so will
result in the issuance of a Notice of Alleged Violation and initiation of enforcement proceedings
in which COGCC will seek monetary penalties for the alleged violations pursuant to § 34-60-121,
C.R.S. and Rule 523, COGCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1.

The COGCC requires Javernick Qil (“Operator”) to implement corrective action(s) for the

conditions identified below:

Alleged Violation:

Rule(s), Regulations(s), or Permit Conditions Cited: Rule 309

Rule 309 of the "Colorado Rules and Regulations, Rules of Practice and Procedure and Oil and
Gas Conservation Act” states: "Each producer or operator of an oil and gas well shall file with the
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Commission, within forty-five (45) days after the month in which production occurs, a report on
Operator’'s Monthly Production Report, Form 7, containing all information required by said form".
The attached Delinquent Report identifies one or more wells with past due Form 7 Monthly
Reports of Operations.

How to Comply with this Warning Letter:

Submit Form 7 Monthly Reports of Operations for all wells/formations listed on the attached
Delinquent Report.

Corrective Action Deadline Date: February 12, 2015

Failure to Comply with this Warning Letter:

If Operator fails to perform the required corrective action(s), COGCC will issue a Notice of
Alleged Violation and seek penalties pursuant to § 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, COGCC Rules
of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1. (Please note that the COGCC's penalty authority was
recently increased to a maximum of $15,000 per day and penalties are no longer capped at a
maximum of $10,000 per violation.)

If you have any procedural questions about this Warning Letter or the enforcement process,
please contact me at 303-894-2100 x5172. If you have any technical questions about this Warning
Letter, please contact Teri Ikenouye at 303-894-2100 x5128.

Very truly yours,

K Tt Mhnd—

Steven Mah

NOAYV Specialist, Enforcement Team
COLORADO
Qil & Gas Conservation
Commission
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JAVERNICK OIL - Delinquent Monthly Production Reports

574 Total Missing Reports - Listed by AP Number

i > # of Missing | Recordin
APi | Formation Weli Name Time Period
| | Reports | Workflow

" 06/2000 - 8/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002,

043-05088-00 |PRRE TEMPLETON 1 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14

043-05180-00 |PRRE 1)1 " 01/2014 - 10/2015 " 22

043-05223-00  |PRRE 112 " 01/2014 - 10/2015 " 22
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-06017-00 |PRRE FLORENCE 1-4 ,03/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-06059-00 |PRRE CAMERLO 8-1 ,03/2002 " 7
* 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-06060-00 |PRRE YELLICO 3-2 ,04/2015 - 10/2015 " 13
" 01/2000 - 2/2000 , 05/2000 - 8/2000, 10/2000 - 2/2001,

043-06112-00 |PRRE CONOCO 8-42 06/2001 - 1/2002 " 19
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-06121-00 |PRRE DEPT OF CORRECTIONS 1 ,03/2002 " 7

043-06122-00 |PRRE SLANOVICH 32-1 " 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 7

043-06124-00 |PRRE CONOCO - SANTA FE 1-6 " 01/2014 -10/2015 " 22
" 01/1999 - 2/1999 , 05/1999 , 08/1999 , 06/2000 , 08/2000,

043-06141-00 |NB-CD FLORENCE 33-1 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 17

043-06142-00 |PRRE ROYAL GORGE 1 " 12/2004 - 1/2005 , 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 9

043-06147-00 |PRRE ROYAL GORGE 5 " 09/2006 - 5/2007 , 03/2008 , 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 17

043-06149-00 |PRRE DRAPER 2 " 07/2007 - 9/2007 , 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 10

043-06169-00 |PRRE ROYAL GORGE 8 " 02/2010 - 12/2010, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 18

043-06170-00 |N-COM ROYAL GORGE 9 " 12/2009, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 8

043-06204-00 |N-cOM CHANDLER CREEK 22-32 " 06/2011 - 10/2015 * 53

043-06204-00 |PRRE CHANDLER CREEK 22-32 " 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 7

043-06207-00 |PRRE AURORA 24-21 " 01/2015 - 10/2015 " 10

043-06224-00 |N-COM Draper 4 " 03/2014,05/2014,07/2014 ,04/2015 - 10/2015 " 10
" 06/2000 - 8/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002,

043-40000-00 |PRRE CHEROKEE & PITTSBURG 86 03/2002 " 8
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40001-00 |PRRE CHEROKEE & PITTSBURG 464 ,03/2002,07/2013, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 15
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40002-00 |PRRE CHEROKEE & PITTSBURG 535 ,03/2002,07/2013, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 15
" 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002, 03/2002

043-40005-00 |PRRE FEE 5 350 " 6
" 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002, 03/2002

043-40006-00 | PRRE FEE 6 428 ,07/2013, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002 , 03/2002

043-40007-00 |PRRE FEE 6 370 ,07/2013, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 07/2000 - 8/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002,

043-40008-00 |PRRE FEE 27 415 03/2002, 07/2013, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 15
""08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002 , 03/2002

043-40009-00 |PRRE FEE6 510 ,07/2013,04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40012-00 |PRRE ROBB-HIAWATHA 1 ,03/2002, 03/2015 - 10/2015 " 15




" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40013-00 |PRRE HASSLER 14 ,03/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40014-00 |PRRE HASSLER 24 ,03/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40015-00 |PRRE HASSLER 27 ,03/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40016-00 |PRRE MARJO 1 ,03/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40017-00 |PRRE MARJO 2 ,03/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40018-00 |PRRE SAN ISABEL S1 ,03/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002, 07/2013

043-40019-00 |PRRE SCHMIDT, WARREN J ,04/2015 -10/2015 * 13
" 05/2000 - 6/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 -

043-40020-00 |PRRE EACOLBURN 562 1/2002, 03/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 15
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40024-00 |PRRE ROB HIAWATHA 2 ,03/2002, 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 14
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40025-00 |PRRE ROB HIAWATHA/BLUE BOY BB |, 03/2002 " 7
" 06/2000, 08/2000, 11/2000 - 12/2000, 12/2001 - 1/2002

043-40033-00 |PRRE CONOCO FEE 66 492 ,03/2002,07/2013 , 04/2015 - 10/2015 " 15

043-40036-00 |PRRE ROCKY MOUNTAIN FUEL 1 " 01/2006 - 3/2006 * 3

043-40042-00 [PRRE JOHNSON 450 " 01/1999 " 1




